
m

Pine Plains NY 

27 Aug 1789

Catherine “Katie” Ter Bush
3 Jan 1773 – Auburn 8 Oct 1849

|

daughter b bet 1791–1800 (1794) (illiterate) m Booth → son Parley Boothe.

• 1850 — next door to Sarah Boothe: Horace Gilbert (26), wife Jane (23), daughter Sarah (5), & Jane’s mother Sarah Allen (43), 

                    all living in the home of Betsey Goodrich (71).

daughter b bet 1801–1810

daughter b bet 1805–1810 (only in 1820 census)

daughter b bet 1805–1810 (only in 1820 census)

daughter b bet 1805–1810 (only in 1820 census)

daughter b bet 1811–1815 (Auburn 1812 – 1894) m Henry Stever Cole → son Delos Orlando Cole (UTICA 11 Nov 1834 – Detroit 3 Dec 1903)

daughter b bet 1811–1820 (only in 1820 census)

daughter b bet 1811–1815

son b bet 1811–1815

daughter b bet 1816–1820 (25 May 1819 – 1893) m Daniel Henderson

daughter b bet 1816–1820

daughter b bet 1821–1825

    

Samantha Allen

William Allen

Diantha Allen

Assuming the birth order provided at http://genforum.genealogy.com/terbush/messages/152.html is correct:

There’s  no room for a Martha born in or around May 1812 — unless, as you say, she was a grandkid.

Sarah/Sally

Kathryn

  Jane

    Anne {

Parley Allen
1765 Pomfret CT – 3 Oct 1839

Ruth Honore Allen

Lavina Allen



1820 Census — Town of Aurelius 1850 Census — Village of Auburn

John Allen
b bet 1776 & 1794

m
_______

b bet 1776 & 1794
Jane Allen
b 1794 or 1795

↓ Head of household

daughter b bet 1810 & 1820 Is she the widow of one of the two/three John’s?

daughter b bet 1810 & 1820

son b bet 1810 & 1820

son b bet 1810 & 1820

son b bet 1810 & 1820

Betsey Allen
(b bet 1776 & 1794)

neighbor

to

George Gilbert

b bet 1776 & 1794

son b bet 1804 & 1820

daughter b bet 1811 & 1820

daughter b bet 1805 & 1810

(George disappears

after 1820)

1850 Census — Town of Scipio

John S Allen
b bet 1776 & 1794

m
_______

b bet 1776 & 1794
John H Alan
b 1797/1798

m
Climena _______
b 1800/1801

↓ ↓

daughter b bet 1810 & 1820 A P Drew also b 1827/1828

daughter b bet 1810 & 1820 B_b Drew also b May 1850

Othniel Allen
b before 1775

m
__________
b before 1775

↓

daughter b bet 1795 & 1804

son b bet 1795 & 1804

son b bet 1795 & 1804

son b bet 1805 & 1810

daughter b bet 1811 & 1820

also b bef 1775 1860 Census — Town of Owasco

Edward Allen
b before 1775

m
__________
b bet 1776 & 1794

John H Allen
b 1816 /1817

↓ Speculator

daughter b bet 1776 & 1794

son b bet 1776 & 1794

daughter b bet 1795 & 1804

son b bet 1795 & 1804

son b bet 1795 & 1804

daughter b bet 1805 & 1810

son b bet 1805 & 1810

son b bet 1805 & 1810

daughter b bet 1811 & 1820

daughter b bet 1811 & 1820

daughter b bet 1811 & 1820

1830 Census — Village of Auburn

John H Allen
b bet 1791 & 1800

m
_______

b bet 1791 & 1800

↓

daughter b bet 1825 & 1830

• Jane Allen moves to Illinois with her son Alfred (born 1825) and his family. She dies there in 1870.

• The submitter (in Ancestry) has excellent documentation, but shows that they do not know her maiden name, do not know Mr. Allen's

first name and they record that there's a son named JOHN born 1816.

• That said, the submitter records Alfred as born in Monroe Co. NY. Lists Jane and John as born in NY, but not city or county.

Additionally, it doesn't show where these boys are in 1850 (I'll see what I can find) - but does reflect Jane as in Auburn in 1850. (Living

with the Babcok's) possibly her married daughter?



Captain Trowbridge Allen 

b PA 1775 
m 

Jerusha “Rusha” Loveland 

b PA 1799 

• Cortland and Cayuga are neighbor counties. In 1850 Cortland we can finally read names and see ages. 

This family is in the Trowbridge book. Page 135 — There’s a footnote. “One of the daughters of No. 119 
[Isaac Trowbridge Senior] may have married an Allen, for administration on the estate of Trowbridge 
Allen of Aurelius, N. Y., was granted in 1814 to Jerusha and Seymour Allen. (See No. 154 [Isaac 
Trowbridge Junior].)” 

Isaac Trowbridge Senior, b 1721, m Judith Hale and later Hannah Way. One of his daughters by Judith 
(Naomi 1749? Esther 1752? Mary 1754?) seems to have married an Allen, and among their children was 
Cap’n Trowbridge Allen. 

Isaac Trowbridge Junior, b 1758, married Rachel Hodges in 1795 PA and moves to NY — Lived in 
Skaneateles in 1798. Then moves to his last residence in Cayuga County. (Isaac and Rachel’s son, Jasper, 
is “bound out” to Major Olmstead of Auburn. Jasper then lives, marries twice, has 4 children, and works 
his profession in Auburn. He dies in Batavia.) Isaac Junior dies 1822. Administrator is John Grover of 
Aurelius. His wife, Rachel Hodges, died in 1804. Looks like he did not marry again. He’s got children in 
1804 that are just six and eight years old. 

Trowbridge and Jerusha Allen moved to Cayuga County later in 1799. 

In 1800 TROWBRIDGE ALLEN is the only Allen in all of the Town of Aurelius. Others show up by 1810. I’m 
sure they’re related to each other.... 

Home was also a Tavern. He died in 1814 while his wife was pregnant with his fifth child. All girls born 
between 1800 and 1814. 

The daughters show up on the estate guardianship — Guardian is also named Jerusha. JERUSHA COWAN. 

There’s no Martha. There is, interestingly enough, a BETSEY. (The 1820 Betsey is not the daughter of 
Trowbridge. The 1820 Betsey has sons.) There’s no Jerusha Allen by any spelling whatsoever in 1820. 

The executor of the estate is SEYMOUR ALLEN, born circa 1768. Seymour is in Skaneateles — 1800. I don’t 
see him for 1810, but I’m sure he’s there.... Now, to figure out who he married! He in Cortland County in 

1820. probably the father of the SEYMOUR born in 1801 (Seymour is listed as a Junior on the 1840 census 
and he liives next door to Seymour the elder.). Seymour the elder dies in 1841 Cortland County. 

(BTW, Seymour Junior’s wife is named BETSEY.) — He lives smack dab next door to HENRY TROWBRIDGE 

born 1794 (also has a wife named BETSEY). 

Henry is too old to be the son of Trowbridge the elder (besides, elder had only 5 daughters. No sons.) 
Could Henry be the brother of Trowbridge? Nineteen years his junior? 

So, Seymour b.1768 and Trowbridge b.1775 are brothers? 

There might be another brother for Seymour and Trowbridge too. Based on geographic location and 
age, there’s a William. 

And Seymour b.1801 and Henry born 1794 are brothers? 

(Oh — I just reminded myself to look at Samuel Allen. Maybe he’s a transcription misread.) 

Henry has a son named TROWBRIDGE ALLEN born 1826. 

And OMG! about the note you received from Parley’s family member — Guess what? Seymour the elder 

has another son. Born in 1806. His name is ALVIN DELOS ALLEN. Alvin is the father of the TROWBRIDGE 

ALLEN that was born in 1842. 

Also noticed a HENRY TROWBRIDGE ALLEN. Someone’s trying to keep the family names linked back then. 


